507682577 01/06/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7729719

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JOSH DANIEL PALMER	08/07/2020	
LUCAS LOBMEYER	08/05/2020	
MARCEL FOWLER	08/07/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEW MOTION LABS LTD.	
Street Address:	QUAY HOUSE THE GALLERY	
Internal Address:	KINGS WHARF	
City:	EXETER DEVON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EX2 4AN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18151301

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (352)372-5800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 352-375-8100 Email: lcf@slepatents.com

Correspondent Name: SALIWANCHIK, LLOYD & EISENSCHENK

Address Line 1: P.O.BOX 142950

Address Line 4: GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PCL.100TCD1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS C. FRANK
SIGNATURE:	/LOUIS C. FRANK/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Exe-Assignment-ChgAddr#page1.tif source=Exe-Assignment-ChgAddr#page2.tif source=Exe-Assignment-ChgAddr#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 062303 FRAME: 0043 507682577

source=Exe-Assignment-ChgAddr#page4.tif
source=Exe-Assignment-ChgAddr#page5.tif
source=Exe-Assignment-ChgAddr#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 062303 FRAME: 0044

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned, residing at the indicated addresses given below, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in **DRIVE SPROCKET**, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed <u>July 17, 2020</u>, as Serial No. 16/932,397.

WHEREAS, **NEW MOTION LABS LTD.**, having a place of business at Entrepreneurship Institute, King's College London, 30 Aldwych, Bush House, London, United Kingdom WC2B 4BG, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer, unto said NEW MOTION LABS LTD., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to NEW MOTION LABS LTD., as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said NEW MOTION LABS LTD., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, We agree that we will communicate to said NEW MOTION LABS LTD., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said NEW MOTION LABS LTD.; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the said NEW MOTION LABS LTD., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

Docket No. PCL.100TC1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of day of
Signed Why
Josh Daniel Palmer
Flat 50, 1 Forge Square Address: London, United Kingdom E14 3GU
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I. Ablinandan Thay, whose full post office
(name of witness) address is FLAT 3, DOWALL COOPS, HERROW ROAD, SLOCKH, SILL LOA
(address of witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above-named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Date: <u>07-08-2020</u> Abhive der Thour (signature of witness)

Page 2 of 4 pages

Docket No. PCL.100TC1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereumto set my hand this	_0; ⁽¹⁾	day of
Signed Lucqs.Lafbmeyer Address: Wilhelmstrasse 6 Lacfinherg, Germany 3579	2	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
1. Zakoh Wagener (name of witness) address is Zie oct Strasce 36, 35 + 92 Germany (address of witness)	, whose full po Zoch n L	st office
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above-named p to me to be the person named in the assignment\duly sign and execute the		ly known
Date: 05 08 2020 (signature of	Witness)	

Docket No. PCL 100TC1

	have hereunto set my hand this M day of
Assessed 2020	
Sig	ned Marcel Fowler
`	Marcel Fowler
Address	12 Freethorpe Close London, United Kingdom SE19 3BS
STAT	EMENT BY WITNESS
1 CHIOE HAY	whose full post office
(name of	witness) 27N ES TOG SEL
idiress is 4 WireConstant	
	address of witness)
hereby declare that I was personally pres to me to be the person named in the assi	sent and did see the above-named person, personally known ignment, duly sign and execute the same
Date 4/8/2020	(signate of vinness)
	(signature of primess)

3 38 3. 1003 C. Eleccinents' Assignment don bli

Page 4 of 4 pages

Se PATENT REEL: 062303 FRAME: 0048



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

OCTOBER 7, 2022

PTAS

SALIWANCHIK, LLOYD & EISENSCHENK P.O.BOX 142950 GAINESVILLE, FL 32614

507529889

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 08/18/2022 REEL/FRAME: 061332/0157

NUMBER OF PAGES: 2

BRIEF: CHANGE OF ADDRESS FOR ASSIGNEE

DOCKET NUMBER: PCL.100TC1

ASSIGNOR:

NEW MOTION LABS LTD. DOC DATE: 08/18/2022

ASSIGNEE:

NEW MOTION LABS LTD.
QUAY HOUSE THE GALLERY
KINGS WHARF
EXETER DEVON, UNITED KINGDOM EX2 4AN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 16932397 FILING DATE: 07/17/2020

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: DRIVE SPROCKET

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WW **PATENT REEL: 062303 FRAME: 0049**

Attorney Docket No.: PCL.100TC1

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Examiner **Emily Rose Kincaid**

Art Unit 3651

Josh Daniel Palmer, Lucas Lobmeyer, Marcel Fowler Applicants

Serial No. 16/932,397 July 17, 2020 Filed

Confirm. No. 2792

For **Drive Sprocket**

Mail Stop: ASSIGNMENT BRANCH

Commissioner for Patents

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF ASSIGNEE'S ADDRESS

Sir:

This is a request to update the Assignee's address for the above-referenced application. The original Assignment was recorded on August 19, 2020, Reel/Frame Nos. 053533/0931. The undersigned hereby certifies that this request is being transmitted via EPAS accompanies this submission to the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on August 18, 2022. Please update the Assignee's address as follows:

Assignee: New Motion Labs Ltd.

Old Address: Entrepreneurship Institute, King's College London

30 Aldwych, Bush House

London, United Kingdom WC2B 4BG

New Address: Quay House The Gallery

Kings Wharf

Exeter Devon, United Kingdom, EX2 4AN

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 CFR §§1.16 or 1.17 as required by this paper to Deposit Account No. 19-0065.

Respectfully submitted,

/LOUIS C. FRANK/

Louis C. Frank Patent Attorney

Registration No. 60,034

Phone No.: 352-375-8100 Fax No.: 352-372-5800 Address: P.O. Box 142950

Gainesville, FL 32614-2950

LCF/kh

J:\PCL\100TC1\Documents\ReqChangeAssigneeAddr.doc/kh

RECORDED: 01/06/2023

PATENT